

No. S259522

**IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

RAUL BERROTERAN

Petitioner and Respondent,

v.

THE SUPERIOR COURT OF LOS  
ANGELES COUNTY

Respondent.

FORD MOTOR COMPANY

Real Party in Interest

California Court of Appeal, Second District, Division One Civil No. B296639  
Appeal from Los Angeles Superior Court, Case No. BC542525  
Honorable Gregory Keosian, Judge Presiding

**ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW**

**KNIGHT LAW GROUP, LLP**

\*Steve B. Mikhov (SBN 224676)

*stevem@knightlaw.com*

Lauren A. Ungs (SBN 273374)

*laurenu@knightlaw.com*

10250 Constellation Blvd., Ste 2500

Los Angeles, California 90067

(310) 552-2250 / F: (310) 552-7973

**THE ALTMAN LAW GROUP**

\*Bryan C. Altman (SBN 122976)

*bryan@altmanlawgroup.net*

Christopher J. Urner (SBN 311532)

*c.urner@altmanlawgroup.net*

10250 Constellation Blvd, Ste 2500

Los Angeles, California 90067

(310) 277-8481 / F: (310) 277-8483

**GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN & RICHLAND LLP**

\*Cynthia E. Tobisman (SBN 197983)

*ctobisman@gmsr.com*

Edward L. Xanders (SBN 145779)

*exanders@gmsr.com*

5900 Wilshire Boulevard, 12th Floor

Los Angeles, California 90036

(310) 859-7811 / Fax: (310) 276-5261

Attorneys for Plaintiff Raul Berroteran, II

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>PAGE</b>
INTRODUCTION	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	9
A.    A class action is brought against Ford, alleging breach of warranty and consumer fraud claims based upon problems with a particular 6.0 liter engine in various Ford vehicles.	9
B.    During the Class Action discovery, while the plaintiff here (Raul Berroteran) was still a putative class member, videotaped depositions are taken of Ford witnesses with the understanding that the testimony will be used at any class action/multidistrict-litigation trial.	12
C.    Berroteran opts out of the Class Action at the settlement stage, and then individually sues Ford in this lawsuit for the same claims.	16
D.    The Class Action depositions are used against Ford as evidence at trials adjudicating claims by opt-out plaintiffs alleging the same claims as the Class Action and Berroteran.	17
E.    Key Ford witnesses, including designated “persons most knowledgeable,” are deposed for trial-evidence-preservation purposes in other lawsuits alleging the same claims as Berroteran.	18
F.    Relying on <i>Wahlgren</i> , the trial court bars Berroteran from using the videotaped Class Action and opt-out depositions as trial evidence, even though the witnesses are unavailable due to Ford’s refusal to have them appear at trial.	22

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>PAGE</b>
G. The Court of Appeal reverses, finding the deposition testimony of the unavailable witnesses is admissible under Evidence Code section 1291's hearsay exception.	24
WHY REVIEW IS UNWARRANTED	30
A. The technical "conflict" between the Opinion and the outdated, poorly-reasoned, rarely-cited and unsupported outlier <i>Wahlgren</i> does not warrant this Court's intervention.	30
1. <i>Wahlgren</i> rests on an outdated assumption that depositions are merely discovery devices.	31
2. <i>Wahlgren</i> is contrary to this Court's section 1291 precedent and uniform precedent construing section 1291's federal analogue.	36
B. The parade of horrors Ford claims will result unless the Opinion is disapproved is fictional.	38
CONCLUSION	44
CERTIFICATION	45
PROOF OF SERVICE	46

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>PAGE</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Emerson Electric Co. v. Superior Court</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 1101	32
<i>Fullerform Continuous Pipe Corp. v. American Pipe &amp; Const. Co.</i> (D.Ariz. 1968) 44 F.R.D. 453	44
<i>Hendrix v. Raybestos-Manhattan, Inc.</i> (11th Cir. 1985) 776 F.2d 1492	9, 27, 34
<i>Henkel v. XIM Products, Inc.</i> (D.Minn. 1991) 133 F.R.D. 556	34, 41
<i>In re Joyner</i> (1989) 48 Cal.3d 487	26
<i>People v. Harris</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 310	26, 38
<i>People v. Williams</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 584	26, 38
<i>People v. Zapien</i> (1993) 4 Cal.4th 929	38, 39
<i>Wahlgren v. Coleco Industries, Inc.</i> (1984) 151 Cal.App.3d 543	7, passim
<i>Ware v. Howell</i> (W.Va. 2005) 614 S.E.2d 464	34
<i>Wright Root Beer Co. of New Orleans v. Dr. Pepper Co.</i> (5th Cir. 1969) 414 F.2d 887	42
<b>Statutes</b>	
Business and Professions Code section 17200 et seq.	12
Civil Code section 1750 et seq.	12
Evidence Code section 1291	22-25, passim

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>PAGE</b>
<b>Rules</b>	
Federal Rules of Evidence rule 804	7, 25, 26, 36
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
1 Discovery Proceedings in Federal Court (3d ed. 2018) Depositions taken in other actions, section 13:3	42
12A Fed. Proc., L. Ed. section 33:492	35
2 McCormick, Evidence (7th ed. 2016) Hearsay, section 304	35
Assem. Com. on Judiciary com., West's Ann. Evid. Code (2015 ed.) foll. section 1291	34
Dunne, Dunne on Depositions in California (Sep. 2019 ed.) section 10:5	31
